
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Welcome and Roll Call   

 
3.  Chair's Announcements   

 
4.  Declarations of Interest   

 
5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
6.  Forward Work Programme 2021/2022   

 
7.  Day in Lieu for Schools in Recognition of the Queen's Platinum 

Jubilee  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

8.  Childcare Facilities in Schools  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

9.  Admission To Community Schools - 2023/2024  (Pages 27 - 54) 
 

10.  Annual Pupil Performance Report 2020 21  (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

11.  Quarter 3 2021/22 Quarterly Performance Monitoring   
(Pages 71 - 82) 



 
12.  Think Family Partnership Update  (Pages 83 - 114) 

 
13.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as 
amended). 
 

 
 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 10 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors. A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 



- 1 - 
 

190122 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
19 JANUARY 2022 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, R.Crowhurst, H.Lervy, J.Burge, R.Bowen, E.Dennis, K.Windsor-
Brown, I.Guy, C.Davies and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and a roll call was taken. 
 
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the Special meeting held on 25 
November 2021, be taken to the next Special meeting of the Education, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 
 

190122 

Skills and Culture Cabinet Board, for approval, as Cllr Lockyer was not 
present at that meeting 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2022, be 
approved. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

7. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032  
 
Officers verbally amended the wording of the recommendation contained 
in the circulated report, which Members agreed to, and which is reflected 
as the decision below. 
 
Decision: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, circulated 
prior to the meeting, and the responses to the Consultation, the draft 
WESP be commended to Council for permission to submit to Welsh 
Government for approval. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To comply with the consultation requirements imposed upon the council 
by Section 84 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013 and the WESP (Wales) Regulations 2019. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The Decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

190122 

8. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL 
TO ESTABLISH A NEW WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL IN 
NEATH ABBEY  
 
It was noted that Welsh Government funding was not necessary for the 
creation of the new Welsh medium starter school, but would enable a 
superior build.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. Having given due regard to the Impact Assessments in relation to 

equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, and to the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales 2015), together with 
the legal implications, and in line with Section 48 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Consultation on the 
proposal to establish a new Welsh–medium primary school at St 
John’s Terrace, Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7ND, be approved. 

 
2. That the proposed date of implementation to be 9 January 2023. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
This decision is necessary to comply with the consultation requirements 
imposed upon the council by Section 84 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the WESP (Wales) Regulations 
2019. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The Decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

190122 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND AND PREMISES - ABBEY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL’S INFANT SITE  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
the land and premises at Abbey Primary School Infant site at New Road, 
Neath Abbey, Neath, SA10 7NG be declared surplus to the ongoing 
strategic and operational requirements of the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Service, and to transfer ongoing responsibility for 
management of any future disposal to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The land and premises will become non-operational when the school 
relocates to its brand new building during March 2022 and therefore 
surplus to the ongoing strategic needs of the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Service. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. PASTORAL SUPPORT PROGRAMMES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the new Pastoral Support Programmes guidance (as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report) go out for consultation between 
February and March 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

190122 

Reason for Decision: 
 
The current guidance is due for review and requires updating to reflect 
new legislation and processes. This new guidance will further strengthen 
arrangements and monitoring of provision for learners with Pastoral 
Support Programmes. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends at 9.00am on Sunday 23 January 2022. There was no call in of this 
item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 
 

17 February, 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Education – Andrew Thomas 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Report Title: VARIATION OF THE 2021/22 SCHOOL TERM DATES 
TO ACCOMMODATE A DAY IN LIEU IN RECOGNITION OF THE 
QUEEN’S PLATINUM JUBILEE 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
To seek Members permission to provide delegated authority to the 
Director of Education to authorise a variation in the 2021/22 term 
dates to allow for each school to close for one day in lieu of the bank 
holiday taking place during the Whitsun half-term in recognition of the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
Background: 
To celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee the UK Government has 
announced an additional national bank holiday will take place on 
Thursday, 2nd June, 2022.  The traditional May Day bank holiday will 
move to Friday, 3rd June, 2022 allowing for a four day long weekend 
of national celebration.   
 
As the additional bank holiday will fall during the Whitsun half-term 
Welsh Government have made provision for the 2021/22 term dates 
to be reduced by one school day in lieu of the additional bank holiday 
which schools can take on another day during the current school 
year. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Regulations require individual governing bodies, local authorities and 
the Welsh Minister to agree the setting and variation of term dates on 
an annual basis.  Ordinarily Members are asked to approve the 
setting of term dates two years in advance of the academic year in 
which they relate.  The current academic year term dates were 
agreed by Cabinet in June, 2019.   
 
In order to fully comply with the Regulations, local authorities are 
required to provide the chosen date in lieu of the additional bank 
holiday for each school to Welsh Government by no later than 4th 
March, 2022 to enable the Minister to agree the variation of the term 
dates.  Governing Bodies are currently formally considering their 
individual choice of day in lieu prior to notifying the local authority for 
consideration. 
 
As this is the last Education, Skills and Cabinet meeting prior to the 
return date of 4th March, 2022, Members are asked for delegated 
authority to be given to the Director of Education to approve the dates 
provided by individual governing bodies of their chosen day in lieu.  
Governing Bodies are currently meeting to consider this.  When all 
governing bodies have submitted their chosen date the local authority 
will then authorise these and notify the Minister for his final 
determination. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
There are no implications associated with this report. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
There are no implications associated with this report – see attached 
IIA Stage 1 Screening Assessment. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
All Neath Port Talbot schools will benefit from a day in lieu of the 
additional bank holiday being held during the Whitsun half-term to 
celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 

Page 10



 
Workforce Impacts: 
The additional day in lieu of the bank holiday allows school-based 
staff to enjoy an additional day in the same way as all other 
employees. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
The setting of term dates are governed within Regulations.  The 
2021/22 term dates were agreed by both the Council and Welsh 
Minister in 2019.  There is now a need to vary those dates reducing 
the term by one day to allow for a day in lieu for the additional bank 
holiday described within this report. 
 
Consultation: 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.  
Individual governing bodies are currently setting their chosen date for 
their day in lieu of the additional bank holiday. 
 

Recommendations:  

i) That members note the reduction in the 2021/22 term dates 
by one day in recognition of a day being granted to schools 
in lieu of the national bank holiday taking place on Thursday, 
2nd June, 2022 to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

ii) That delegated authority be provided to the Director of 
Education to agree individual governing bodies choice of 
their day in lieu to enable the local authority to notify Welsh 
Government of all school choices by no later than 4th March, 
2022. 

Appendices:  
Integrated Impact Screening Assessment – Stage 1 
 
List of Background Papers: 
ESC Cabinet Report of 6th June, 2019 seeking permission to set the 
term dates for 2021/22: 

Page 11



http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s51155/NEATH%20PORT%20T
ALBOT%20COUNTY%20BOROUGH%20COUNCIL%20ApproveTE
RM%20DATES%2020212022.pdf  
 
Officer Contact: 
Andrew Thomas, Director of Education, 
John Burge, Manager of the School & Family Support Team, 
j.burge@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 12

http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s51155/NEATH%20PORT%20TALBOT%20COUNTY%20BOROUGH%20COUNCIL%20ApproveTERM%20DATES%2020212022.pdf
http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s51155/NEATH%20PORT%20TALBOT%20COUNTY%20BOROUGH%20COUNCIL%20ApproveTERM%20DATES%2020212022.pdf
http://modgov.npt.gov.uk/documents/s51155/NEATH%20PORT%20TALBOT%20COUNTY%20BOROUGH%20COUNCIL%20ApproveTERM%20DATES%2020212022.pdf
mailto:j.burge@npt.gov.uk


1 

 

Impact Assessme
[...]
s a list of childcare 
provisions currently within schools or school grounds throughout 
Neath Port Talbot. 
  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Executive Summary: 
This Report seeks to gain authorisation for the ongoing and 
continuing development of childcare facilities on school sites and to 
allocate delegated powers to the Head of Early Years, Inclusion and 
Partnerships to authorise childcare developments on school sites. 
This is reported to Members on an annual basis. 
 
Background: 
Delegated powers around childcare in schools prior to the recent 
Head of Service restructure fell under Chris Millis, Head of 
Transformation.  
 
Following the responsibility for Early Years being realigned under the  
recently appointed Head of Early Years, Inclusion and Partnership, 
Members are asked to consider that decision making regarding 
childcare in schools now move to Head of Early Years, Inclusion and 
Partnership, Hayley Lervy. 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to provide sufficient childcare 
places for parents and carers that need it. This duty came into effect 
in April 2008 and forms part of the statutory duties imposed on all 
local authorities set out by the Childcare Act 2006. 
 
In line with the duty, the Flying Start, Early Years and Childcare Team 
are currently updating their Childcare Sufficiency Assessment, last 
published in March 2017. The assessment aims to identify areas of 
unmet demand for childcare and also will allow for the planning and 
preparation in line with WG   
 
Childcare is an integral part of our community within Neath Port 
Talbot, enabling children to thrive and develop to their full potential, 
supporting readiness for school, and enabling parents to access 
work, education and training.  
 
Through funded programmes, such as Flying Start, Childcare Offer 
for Wales, and Childcare and Play funding from the Welsh 

Page 18



Government, The Flying Start, Early Years and Childcare Team 
endeavour to continue to draw down muc
[...]
n May 2022) 

 Blaendulais Welsh/Bilingual Childcare Setting (Completion 
March 2023) 

 *Cwmavon Childcare Setting  - Completion March 2023 

 *Castell Nedd Welsh Childcare Setting (24 places) – within 
Neath Central Development, Completion May 2022. 

 
*due to lack of space on school sites, the following sites have been selected with access 
and proximity to schools in mind. 
  

Flying Start capital funding was secured to develop a Welsh Medium 
Childcare setting at Rhos Afan/Tir Morfa site, this was complete in 
2019. The childcare provision registering 20 children per session, will 
transition into Rhos Afan, and will relocate to the school building in 
the future when further capital is awarded. 
 
Annual capital funding is secured by the Early Years and Flying Start 
Manager to maintain school based childcare settings within Flying 
Start areas, and improve facilities. More details can be found in 
Appendix A of this report. 
 
Continuity of Service 
In order to ensure continuity of the development of childcare within 
Neath Port Talbot, it is recommended that Members approve. 
Members will be kept up to date within current scheduled reporting, 
regarding the  
 
Financial Impacts:  
There are no financial implications for the Council in relation to this 
report. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 

Page 20



2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  

 
The first stage assessment has indicated that a more in-depth 
assessment is not required.  A summary is included below:  

 

The screening is in relation to the change in shows no negative 
impact, no further IIA or EIA is required. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
There are no workforce impacts or implications for the Council in 
relation to this report. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
There are no legal impacts or implications for the Council in relation 
to this report 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by continuing to 
support Governing Bodies of Schools and also supporting the Local 
Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the Childcare 
Act 2006 
 
Crime and Disorder Impacts:  
No impact  
 
Counter Terrorism Impacts:  
No impact 
 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Impacts: 
No Impact 

Page 21



 
Consultation: 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations:  
Having had due regard to the IIA screening, it is recommended that 
Members agree in principle to the authorising of the development of 
childcare facilities on school sites with the terms and conditions to be 
agreed by the Head of Property and Regeneration.  It is 
recommended that Members allocate delegated powers to the Head 
of Early Years, Inclusion and Partnerships to authorise childcare 
developments on school sites and to report to Members on an annual 
basis 
 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
To ensure that continuity of the development of childcare in Neath 
Port Talbot, in line with WG policies and plans. Allowing officers to 
strive to close the childcare sufficiency gaps identified by our CSA. 
To support the Governing Bodies of schools in supporting the request 
for childcare facilities to be developed on school sites. Thus also 
supporting the Local Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed 
on it in the Childcare Act 2006. This will in turn support the Child 
Poverty agenda in enabling parents the time to enter training or 
employment opportunities, or to access employment or training within 
the childcare sector. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 
List of Background Papers: 

1. Education, Skills & Cultur
[...]
3.20-5.45pm     

Hols - 8.30-5.30pm

Catwg Primary School

After School 

Club/Holiday 

Club Voluntary Managed All Year

ASC -3.15-5.30pm  

Hols-8.30-5.30pm

Creunant Primary School Full Day Care Voluntary Managed All year 8.50-5.30pm

Tywyn Primary School

After School 

Club/Holiday 

Club Voluntary managed All year

ASC-3.15-5.30pm    

Hols-9am-5.15pm About to reopen

Yes YGG Blaendulais

Wrap around 

childcare Voluntary managed Term time only 11.50am-3.10pm

Setting will relocated  to new developed setting when complete (£1m 

investment from CCO Capital)

Tonnau Primary Full Day Care Private All year 8.50am-6pm

Yes

Wauneceirch Primary 

School Woodlands Childcare Demountable on site Full Day Care Private All year

Breakfast-7.30am-

8.50am             

11.30am-6pm New purpose build childcae unit funded by CCO WG Capital

yes Rhos Primary TBC Purpose build on site TBC Private TBC TBC New purpose build childcae unit funded by CCO WG Capital

Yes YGG Cwmllynfell Mudiad Meithrin

Classroom within 

schools TBC Voluntary managed TBC TBC WMEG WG Funding 

P
age 26



 

  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 
EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 
17 February 2022 

 

 Report of the Head of Education Development –  
Chris Millis 

 
 
MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL WARDS 
 
ADMISSION TO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS: 2023/2024 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To obtain Education Skills and Culture Cabinet Board determination 
of the admission arrangements for community schools in relation to 
the 2023/2024 academic year. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

2. The Council is the admission authority for community schools in its 
area (the relevant area) and is required to determine by 15th April 
2022 its admission arrangements in relation to the 2023/2024 
academic year. 
 

3. Proposed admission arrangements that detail the procedures to be 
followed when allocating school places have been consulted upon. 
These arrangements are the same as the previous y
[...]
cation (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 
2 For the purpose of admission to community schools the term: 

 ‘partner’ school is defined as a school that has a catchment area in common with another school of 
the same category, e.g. an English-medium community primary with an English-medium 
community secondary or a Welsh-medium community primary with a Welsh-medium community 
secondary. 

 catchment area is defined as the geographical area served by a school, as determined by the 
Council. 

 

Page 28



 

  

suitable priority to partner schools at secondary school transfer. 
This is the same as the previous year. 
 

12. These have been the subject of consultation. No responses were 
received. 

 
13. If approved, the arrangements will be effective in relation to 

admission to community schools for the 2023/2024 academic year. 
 
Consultation 
 

14. The Council, as local authority is required to consult each year on 
the admission arrangements for those schools which it is the 
admission authority. 
 

15. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council is the admission 
authority for community schools.  Admission to voluntary aided (i.e. 
Faith) schools is the responsibility of the respective governing 
bodies. 
 

16. The requirements of consultation are set out in the Welsh 
Government’s School Admissions Code3. 
 

17. In the case of this Council, consultation is required with: 
 

 the governing bodies of community schools 

 the governing bodies of voluntary aided (i.e. Faith) schools 

 all neighbouring local authorities. 
 

18. In relation to the 2023/2024 academic year, those consultations are 
required to be undertaken no sooner than 1st September 2021 and 
completed by 1st March 2022. 
 

19. Once consultation has been completed the Council must determine 
by 15th April 2022 its admission arrangements, either in their original 
form or with such modifications as seen fit. 
 

20. Consultation took place between 30th November 2021 and 31st 
January 2022. Consultees included head teachers & governing 
bodies of community and voluntary aided schools within the County 
Borough (the relevant area) and neighbouring local authorities. 
 

21. No comments were received.  

                                                           
3 School admissions code: Statutory Code document No. 005/2013 

Page 29



 

  

 
Financial Impact 
 

22. There is no financial impact directly associated with this proposal.  
The admission arrangements support the efficient and effective 
delivery of education across the County Borough. 
 

23. Administration of the admission process is within the Council’s 
staffing cost envelope and is a statutory function that falls to the 
Council. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

24. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council  
in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that 
this Policy does not require an Integrated Impact Assessment. This 
policy is the same as in previous years. 
 
Workforce Impact 
 

25 As a statutory function of the Council, the admission process is 
administered centrally. The current staffing complement associated 
with this function will be maintained and there will be no change to 
the staffing arrangements consequent upon the implementation of 
the proposal. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 

26 The Council, as an admission authority, has a statutory duty to act 
in accordance with the requirements of the Welsh Government’s 
School Admissions Code, 2013. 
 

27 In relation to the specific purpose of this report, there is a legal 
requirement that school admission arrangements must be 
determined by 15th April 2022. 
 
Risk Management 
 

28 There are requirements placed on the Council, as an admission 
authority, intended to ensure the admission system works for the 
benefit of both schools and pupils. Admission authorities are 
required to consult on and determine their admission arrangements, 
and to offer places within timeframes and deadlines specified by 
legislation. 

Page 30



 

  

29 The proposed admission arrangements recommended for 
determination in this report conform to the legislative requirements 
and the good practice guidelines set out in the Welsh Government’s 
School Admissions Code, 2013. 
 
Recommendations 
 

30 It is recommended that, in line with School Admissions Code, 2013 
and The Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) 
(Wales) Regulations 2006, Members determine the admission 
arrangements for community schools in relation to the 2023/2024 
academic year, as attached to this report. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision 
 

31 To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community 
schools. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 

32 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period. 
 
Appendix 
Appendix A:  Proposed admission to community schools in Neath 

   Port Talbot County Borough, 2023/2024 
 
List of Background Papers 
a. Welsh Government: School Admissions Code (No. 005/2013). 
b. Welsh Government: Measuring the capacity of schools in Wales 
c. Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 
d. Education (Relevant Areas for Consultation on Admission 

Arrangements) Regulations 1999 
e. School Admissions (Common Offer Date) (Wales) regulations 

2013 
f. The Education Act 2002 (Commencement No.8) (Wales) Order 

2006 
 
Officer Contact 
Mrs H Lewis, School Admissions. 
h.lewis@npt.gov.uk  Tel: 01639 763580. 
 

 

Page 31

mailto:h.lewis@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 

 
 

Admission to Community Schools 
2023/2024 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Council is the admission authority for all community maintained schools in the 
County Borough.  As admission authority, the Council determines 
[...]
Primary 25 

Crymlyn Primary 12 

Crynallt Primary 57 

Cwmafan Primary 60 

Cwmnedd Primary 30 

Cymer Afan Primary 12 

Eastern Primary 26 

Glyncorrwg Primary 19 

Gnoll Primary 48 

Godre'rgraig Primary 23 

Llangiwg Primary 21 

Maesmarchog Primary 16 

Melin Primary 34 

Pen Afan Primary 18 

Rhos Primary 25 

Rhydyfro Primary 24 

Sandfields Primary 53 

St Joseph's Infant 34 

St Joseph's Junior 39 

St Joseph's Primary 29 

                                                           
5 Voluntary aided (i.e. Faith) schools admission numbers included 

Page 53



 

 

22 

St Therese's Primary 28 

Tairgwaith Primary 21 

Tonnau Primary 30 

Tywyn Primary 52 

Waunceirch Primary 30 

Ysgol Bae Baglan Primary Phase 40 

Ynysfach Primary 25 

Ysgol Carreg Hir 60 

Ysgol Cwm Brombil Primary Phase 30 

Ysgol Gymraeg Ystalyfera Bro Dur Primary 
Phase 26 

YGG Blaendulais 17 

YGG Castell Nedd 48 

YGG Cwm Nedd 26 

YGG Gwaun Cae Gurwen 25 

YGG Pontardawe 51 

YGG Rhosafan 45 

YGG Tyle'r Ynn 29 

YGG Cwmllynfell 13 

YGG Trebannws 18 
 

 

 

Name of School  Secondary Phase Sixth Form 

  Admission Number Admission Number 
Cefn Saeson Comprehensive 184   

Cwmtawe Community 256   

Dwr-y-Felin Comprehensive 220   

Ysgol Cwm Brombil Secondary Phase 210   

Llangatwg Community 233   

St Joseph's RC School and 6th Form Centre 144 143 

Ysgol Bae Baglan Secondary Phase 220  

Ysgol Gymraeg Ystalyfera Bro Dur 240 130 
 

 

Page 54



  
 
 
 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Education, Skills and Leisure Cabinet Board 
 

17 February 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Education Development – Christopher Millis 
 
Matter for Information  
 
Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 
Report Title: Annual Pupil Performance Report 2020/21 (Summary) 
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To provide Members with a summary of the performance of Neath Port Talbot 
schools and its pupils during the academic year of 2020/21. 

 

Executive Summary: 
The report provides detail of 202
[...]
ried out 
3,434 home visits and 
held 31 Informal 
Groups 

3,752 home visits 
covering 1730 
individual children. 

CNN’s carried out* 
2,355 home visits and 
held 18 Informal 
Groups 

SALT 837 home visits and 
held 20 individual 
courses and 4 group 
courses. 

990 home visits and 
held 67 individual 
courses. 

MIDWIFERY 428 AnteNatal 
appointments and 35 
Post Natal 
appointments. 

They gave out over 20 
breastpumps 

250 AnteNatal 
appointments and 41 
Post Natal 
appointments. 

They gave out over 60 
breastpumps 

Page 112



CHILDCARE On average 464 
childcare places were 
made available each 
month over 27 settings 
(6 welsh medium).   In 
which 579 new 
individual children took 
up childcare (73 in 
Welsh Medium) during 
the year. 

On average 453 
childcare places were 
made available eacg 
month over 27 settings 
(6 welsh medium).   In 
which 404 new 
individual children took 
up childcare (32 in 
Welsh Medium) during 
the year. 

ADDITIONAL 
SUPPORT 
(ALN) 

59 children received 
additional support 

65 children received 
additional support 

OUTREACH 35 children received 
FS from outreach 
provision. 

58 children received 
FS from outreach 
provision.  

 
 Figures include virtual/online contacts 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Day in Lieu for Schools in Recognition of the Queen's Platinum Jubilee
	IIA - Platinum Jubilee Day in Lieu

	8 Childcare Facilities in Schools
	App 1 - Childcare Facilities in Schools

	9 Admission To Community Schools - 2023/2024
	App 1 - Admission To Community Schools 2023 2024

	10 Annual Pupil Performance Report 2020 21
	IIA - Annual Pupil Performance Report 2020 21

	11 Quarter 3 2021/22 Quarterly Performance Monitoring
	App 1 - Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2021 22
	App 2 - Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2021 22

	12 Think Family Partnership Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

170222 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Millis, R.Crowhurst, H.Lervy, L.Clement-Jones, I.Guy, C.Davies and 
T.Davies 
 
Invitees: Councillors S.Reynolds and R.Mizen (Scrutiny Chair and Vice 

Chair) 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and a roll call was taken. 
 
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

170222 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022, be approved. 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 
It was noted that this was the final Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet 
Board in the 2020/21 cycle of meetings. A new Forward Work 
Programme for 2022/23 would be produced following the Annual meeting 
of Council, 2022. 
 
 

7. DAY IN LIEU FOR SCHOOLS IN RECOGNITION OF THE QUEEN'S 
PLATINUM JUBILEE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the reduction in the 2021/22 term dates by one day, in 

recognition of a day being granted to schools in lieu of the national 
bank holiday taking place on Thursday, 2 June, 2022 to celebrate 
the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, be noted. 

 
2. Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 

delegated authority be given to the Director of Education to agree 
individual governing bodies choice of their day in lieu to enable the 
local authority to notify Welsh Government of all school choices, by 
no later than 4 March, 2022. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To comply with Regulations. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period, 
which ends Monday 21 February 2022, at 9.00am. There was no call in 
of this item. 
 
 

8. CHILDCARE FACILITIES IN SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment 

screening, it be agreed, in principle, the authorising of the 



- 3 - 
 

170222 

development of childcare facilities on school sites with the terms 
and conditions to be agreed by the Head of Property and 
Regeneration.   

 
2. That delegated powers be granted to the Head of Early Years, 

Inclusion and Partnerships to authorise childcare developments on 
school sites, and to report to Members on an annual basis. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that continuity of the development of childcare in Neath Port 
Talbot, in line with WG policies and plans. Allowing officers to strive to 
close the childcare sufficiency gaps identified by our CSA. 
To support the Governing Bodies of schools in supporting the request for 
childcare facilities to be developed on school sites. Thus also supporting 
the Local Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the 
Childcare Act 2006. This will in turn support the Child Poverty agenda in 
enabling parents the time to enter training or employment opportunities, 
or to access employment or training within the childcare sector. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period, 
which ends on Monday 21 February 2022, 9.00am. There were no call 
ins of this item. 
 
 

9. ADMISSION TO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - 2023/2024  
 
Decision: 
 
That in line with School Admissions Code, 2013 and The Education 
(Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006, 
the admission arrangements for community schools in relation to the 
2023/2024 academic year, as detailed within Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to community schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 



- 4 - 
 

170222 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends on Monday, 21 February 2022, 9.00am. There were no call ins of 
this item. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL PUPIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020 21  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. QUARTER 3 2021/22 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

12. THINK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 
 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 



- 5 - 
 

170222 

 
 
 

15. GODRE’RGRAIG PRIMARY SCHOOL MODULAR BUILDINGS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That having due regard to the integrated impact screening 

assessment, the requirements of the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules be excluded,  

 
2. That the hire period of Godre’rgraig Primary school current 

temporary buildings at Parc Ynysderw, be extended to 2024, 
 

3. That the provision of an additional double classroom demountable 
at the Parc Ynysderw site, be authorised, as detailed in the Private, 
urgent report. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that suitable arrangements continue to be in place for the 
provision of education at Godre’rgraig Primary to avoid any disruption 
and to ensure that further enhancement can be made for the duration of 
their tenure at the Parc Ynysderw site. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions are for immediate implementation – as agreed by the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Committee there will be no call in of this item. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


